

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

TEXAS, WISCONSIN, ALABAMA,
ARKANSAS, ARIZONA, FLORIDA,
GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, PAUL LePAGE, Governor
of Maine, MISSISSIPPI, by and through
Governor Phil Bryant, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA,
NEILL HURLEY, and JOHN NANTZ,

Plaintiffs,

and

WG HALL, LLC., d/b/a ATWORK
PERSONNEL and QUICKWAY
DISTRIBUTION SERVICES INC.,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ALEX AZAR, in his Official
Capacity as SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED
STATES INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE, and DAVID J. KAUTTER,
in his Official Capacity as Acting
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL
REVENUE,

Defendants.

No. 4:18-CV-00167-O

**MOTION OF WG HALL, LLC AND QUICKWAY DISTRIBUTION SERVICES INC.
TO INTERVENE AS PLAINTIFF TOGETHER WITH BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Intervenors 1

III. Argument 3

 A. This Court should grant intervention by right..... 3

 1. Intervenors have a protectable interest that is unique from the existing parties. 4

 2. Intervenors are timely. 8

 3. Absent intervention, impairment of interests would result. 8

 4. Intervenors interests may not be adequately represented. 9

 5. Intervention would promote judicial economy. 10

 B. In the alternative, this Court should grant permissive intervention. 11

 1. Intervenors are timely. 12

 2. Intervenors have questions in common with plaintiffs.....12

 3. Intervention would not prejudice the parties. 12

 4. Other factors warrant intervention. 12

IV. Conclusion 13

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
512 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 7

Bailey v. Patterson,
323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963) 7

Barrows v. Jackson,
436 U.S. 249 (1953)..... 6

Bush v. Viterna,
470 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984) 9

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 7

Ceres Gulf and Cooper,
957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992) 8

Kneeland v. National Collegiate Athletic Association,
806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987) 9

League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989) 10, 11

League of United Latin American Citizens, District 19 v. City of Boerne,
659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011) 8

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 7

Missouri v. Jenkins,
515 U.S. 70 (1995)..... 7

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Assoc., Nos. 16-476, 16-477,
-- U.S. --, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 2805 (May 14, 2018)7

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) 4, 6, 11

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 1, 4, 8, 9, 11

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
82 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1996) 8

Singleton v. Wulff,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 6

Smuck v. Hobson,
408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 3

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 6

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 7

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) 3, 4

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 9

United States v. Allegheny-Ludlum Industries, Inc.,
517 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1975) 4

United States v. Texas East Transmission Corp.,
923 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1991) 3, 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) 3, 4, 5, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... 1, 4, 11
